

No. 22-3765

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN D. HARDWICK,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

3M COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:18-cv-1185
The Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Robert A. Bilott
Aaron M. Herzig
William E. Braff
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 381-2838
bilott@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com
bbraff@taftlaw.com

David J. Butler
Jonathan N. Olivito
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
41 S. High Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 221-2838
dbutler@taftlaw.com
jolivito@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Kevin D. Hardwick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE	1
I. Rehearing En Banc	1
II. Panel Rehearing	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statement of Facts	5
II. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Landmark Class Action Addresses Critical Environmental and Public Health Issues that Justify En Banc Review.	9
II. The Panel’s Traceability Analysis Conflicts with Sixth Circuit Precedent and Thus Invites En Banc Review.	11
III. Because the Record and Pleadings Establish Traceability, the Panel Should Grant Rehearing.	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)13

Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA,
946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020) 2, 3, 11

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.,
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)3

Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.,
67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)13

Grow Michigan, LLC v. LT Lender, LLC,
50 F.4th 587 (6th Cir. 2022)3

In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litigation,
2:13-md-2433..... 6, 7, 8

Parsons v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 11, 12, 13

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA,
866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....11

Snyder-Hill v. Ohio St. Univ.,
54 F.4th 963 (Mem.) (6th Cir. 2022)11

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....15

Rules

6 Cir. R. 359

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1, 2, 19

Fed. R. App. P. 40.....1
